## Resolution on Nominations

In accordance that with Article 7 number 3 of the the internal regulations of IUPAP, which says

The nominations must be received by the Secretary-General for Administrative Affairs no later than on the date determined by the Executive Council and specified in the call for nominations. A statement of the candidate's qualifications sufficient to allow an evaluation of the candidate must accompany nominations. Nominations should be submitted electronically on the appropriate website, but in special circumstances will be accepted if submitted by other means. The Executive Council may approve the acceptance of late nominations.

The Executive Council of IUPAP RESOLVES that

- 1. the OFFICERS of IUPAP are authorised to specify the closing dates of nominations for positions on Commissions and on the Executive Council, and other dates of the steps in the nominations process
- 2. this authorisation applies retrospectively to decisions made by the officers after 1st September 2023
- 3. The officers are authorised to vary these dates because of circumstances which my arise before the opening of the 33rd General Assembly of IUPAP
- Noting that, in 2021 the Executive Council resolved that:

In 2021-2024, there should be at least 4 members of each Commission who are women and at least 4 who are men.

The Executive Council of IUPAP **RESOLVES** that

In 2024-2027, there should be at least 4 members of each Commission who are women and at least 4 who are men

III The Executive Council Resolves that the members of the Nomination SubCommittee are the President, that President Designate and the Past President, and that the Nomination SubCommittee will be chaired by the President Designate.